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JEAN FERNEL: 

Born 1497 (died 1558), entered the College de Ste. Barbe 

of the University of Paris in 1516. His first book (1527) 

was on mathematics and described an astrolabe he had 

designed. He obtained an M.D. degree in 1530, and began 

teaching medicine in 1536 in the College de Cornouailles. 

In 1542 he published De Naturali Parte Medicinae, which 

gave name to the subject of Physiology. His De Abditis 

Rerum Causis was first published in 1448, and his Universa 

Medicina in 1554. 

“Fernel was a full-fledged pathologist.” … He classified 

diseases as general (those with undetermined localization) 

and special (localized to a particular organ or site). Special 

diseases were classified as above or below the diaphragm, 

or, external diseases. He differentiated symptoms vs 

signs. His Pathologiae Libri VII was “the first medical 

work to be called a text of Pathology.”... “His treatment 

of abnormalities in the uterus, which had the benefit of 

surgical and obstetrical as well as post-mortem knowledge, 

is more nearly exhaustive.” In 1567 he gave (with autopsy 

findings), “the only clear case of [appendicitis] on record 

until Heister’s in 1711.” … “His Pathology was as suitable a 

text for teaching in his time as Matthew Baillie’s, more than 

two hundred years later. He towered in this respect above 

his contemporaries and immediate followers...” 

(Long, 1928) 

Fernel, Medicina, 1555 

IO. Fernelii Ambiani Medicina. Ad Henricum II.  

Galliarum Regem Christianissiumum. Venetiis Apud 

Balthassarem Constantinum Ad Siglum Divi Georgii. 

1555 

20th century speckled calf with three raised bands (four 

compartments) and gold text and details on spine. Green 

ribbon intact. Red page edges. Many variably sized and 

variably ornate decorative capitals. Capital Q on first 

dedication leaf hand-colored in red. Mild shelf wear to 

leather but otherwise binding in fine condition. A few 

minute scuffs and speckled stains of page edges. Book 

plate of James Tait Goodrich on front paste down. New 

end papers. Text in Roman font. Margins ample. One 

leaf has paper repair to bottom corner (De Signus Liber 

Secundus pg 42). Scattered ink marginalia in an early 

hand. Patchy mild marginal damp stain, not involving text, 

most notably involving approximately middle fifty and 

last fifty leaves. Small scattered foci of marginal worming. 

Otherwise, clean, bright, and tight throughout.  

2 new blanks, title, xxii leaves prelims, Physiologiae 

Libri Septem: 239 leaves & 20 leaves index, 2 blanks, 

Pathologiae Libri VII: 219 leaves & 51 leaves index, 

Therapeutice Seu Medendi Ratio. (includes De Venae 

Sectione & De Purgandi Ratione): 70 leaves & 11 leaves of 

index, 1 original blank, 2 new blanks. 

Measures: 6 1/8 x 4 ¼ x 2 ¼ inches 
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“Fernel suggested that physicians should themselves study 

the human body and not accept tradition” (G-M 572) 

This insistence “may very well have inspired his pupil, 

Vesalius, to the latter’s great anatomical studies.” (Heirs) 

However, Nuland relates: “In later years Vesalius would 

write that he learned virtually nothing of human anatomy 

during his years in Paris. In his own words” ‘Except for 

eight muscles of the abdomen, disgracefully mangled and 

in the wrong order, no one...ever demonstrated to me any 

single muscle, or any single bone, much less the network 

of nerves, veins, and arteries.’” 

“It appears the publisher of [Consiliorum liber] also issued 

it as part of a complete edition of the Universa Medicina 

published in the same year. Thus his customers could 

purchase the entire work or individual sections, as they 

preferred.” (Heirs) 

“Fernel was the first to describe appendicitis, endocarditis, 

etc. He believed aneurysms to be produced by syphilis, 

and differentiated true from false aneurysms. He was 

physician to Henri II of France. 

$5000
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WE NOTE HERE SOME OF OUR OWN OBSERVATIONS 

BASED ON EXPERIENCE IN CADAVER DISSECTION. 

The overall organization of the book is by systems, 

however regional anatomy can also be gleaned, with 

many plates demonstrating the spatial relations of viscera, 

neurovasculature, and musculoskeletal structures. Table 

XVIII, for example, is the famous central nervous system 

with spine and plexuses. The relationship of neuroanatomy 

to the spinal column is ably demonstrated. The kidney is 

bivalved and the cardiac chambers opened longitudinally 

through the atrioventricular valves—dissections familiar to 

21st century pathologists. Table XXXV demonstrates the 

bony pelvis in a far more accurate position than shown in 

Vesalius’ De Humani Corporis Fabrica (Vesalius having the 

pelvis rotated posteriorly such that the anterior superior 

iliac spines are not in the same vertical plane as the 

pubic tubercles—as they should be in life, and are shown 

more closely so here in Eustachius’ plates). Comparative 

vertebrate anatomy is also included. Table XXXXVI 

demonstrates the skull of a lower primate compared with 

that of the human. Artistic interpretation is not omitted 

however, as Table XXXIX illustrates a torso with arms 

which morphs seamlessly with an architectural pedestal 

below the pelvis. 

Eustachius (now famous for the Eustachian tube in 

the ear) was a 16th century anatomist who was a 

contemporary of Andres Vesalius. It is general consensus 

that Eustachius’ anatomy was more accurate than 

Vesalius, but the work remained unfinished until 1552 

(and unpublished until 1714, Garrison-Morton 1312, 391, 

[Eustachius] Albinus, Explicatio  
Tabularum Anatomicarum  
Bartholomaei Eustachii, 1761 

Bernardi Siegfried Albini Explicatio Tabularum Ana-

tomicarum Bartholomaei Eustachii, Anatomici Sum-

mi. Auctor recognovit, castigavit, auxit, denuo edidit. 

Leidae, 1761. 

Full brown calf folio with six raised bands, red title plate, 

and gold detailing on spine. Marbled end papers and red 

page edges. Title page in red and black ink. Ex library 

book plate on front paste down and white ink library 

alphanumeric code written at bottom of spine. Occasional 

library stamp in margins on some pages. Corners bumped 

and chipped. Large portion of leather absent from top of 

front board. Front hinge cracking at top and bottom, rear 

hinge cracking at top, but boards still securely attached. 

Scattered mild damp stain at bottom corner on some 

leaves but mostly fresh and clean. Table XI rather browned. 

Binding tight. Plates printed on one side of each leaf (such 

that they could have been hung as posters in an 18th 

century university cadaver lab, which, indeed, seems to 

have been the fate of many similar anatomic folios over 

the centuries). A good to very good copy. 

Ffep, half title, full title, 4 pg Epistola, 25 pages Praefatio, 1 

pg Ad Excellentissimum, 2 pages (G2) De Usu Tabularum, 

G3 – Dd dd 2 Tables with Explicatio (47 tables, 261 pgs), 1 

pg Bibliopego, fly leaf.  

Measures: 6 ¼ x 10 ½ x 1 ½ inches. 
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Heirs of Hippocrates 203 (re: the 1744 edition): “the 

plates are newly engraved by the artist Wandelaer and 

nearly all are accompanied by outline drawings, making 

a total of eighty-nine full-page plates. Albinus has added 

his own extensive descriptions and commentaries.” See 

also 199” “At first a Galenist in his teaching in Rome but 

later an adherent to the “new school,” Eustachi was the 

first to describe the Eustachian tube, the adrenal glands, 

the thoracic duct, and many of the finer structures of the 

teeth.” And see 525: “Albinus, a native of Frankfurt, was 

no doubt the finest descriptive anatomist of his day, and 

his works were especially endowed by the artistic copper 

engravings by the renowned Jan Wandelaer. He was a 

pupil of Bidloo, Rau, and Boerhaave.”  

Bernhard Siegfried Albinus (1697 – 1770) lectured on 

anatomy at Leyden. “He was the pioneer of a new epoch in 

human anatomy, an epoch during which all investigations, 

an especially those pertaining to osteology and myology, 

were carried out with the most perfect thoroughness and 

exactitude and with all the means then available. Anatomic 

representation, too, enters upon an epoch of high 

perfection during which the mere outward appearance, 

superficial investigations, or the mere copying of subjects 

observed prove insufficient.” (Choulant 276)

$3200

and Waller 337, as they were somewhat entombed in 

the Vatican Library until then). Vesalius published his De 

Humani Corpora Fabrica Libri Septem in 1543, making 

him the so-called father of anatomy. Bernhard Siegfried 

Albinus was a Dutch Anatomist who studied under 

Boerhaave and Bidloo, as well as Winslow. 

“Having a great attachment for Galenic anatomy and 

defending it most vigorously against newer investigations, 

particularly those of Vesalian anatomy, Eustachius, 

more than any other anatomist of his time, enriched his 

science by exact investigations, which he extended to 

almost all parts of the human body. Moreover, he utilized 

animal dissections for pathological research an is said to 

have been the first anatomist to introduce postmortem 

examinations in Roman hospitals. His illustrations are dry 

and hard and show little artistic treatment, As modes of 

anatomic representation, they are exact and instructive 

and all are copper engravings. Instead of printing letters 

on the figures, which he everywhere avoids, Eustachius 

introduced graduated margins (similar to the margins of 

maps) which made possible the finding of any parts of 

their names by means of a ruler” (Choulant, pg 200)

“Eustachius resembled Leonardo in that his anatomical 

achievement was very much greater than the influence 

which he exerted.... For purposes of study, the edition 

issued...with the legends of B. S. Albinus is perhaps more 

valuable. Had these plates of Eustachius appeared in 

1552, when completed, his name would have stood by 

the side of Vesalius as one of the founders of modern 

anatomy. The plates of Eustachius are less beautiful than 

those of Vesalius. … They are, however, more accurate....  

His treatment of the kidney introduced the study of 

anatomical variations. The subject was hardly considered 

till modern times, but Eustachius applies it to many other 

parts.... Eustachius displays quite correctly the relations 

of the vein, artery, and bronchus in the lung in a manner 

which was not even attempted by Vesalius. …the glory 

of the whole Eustachian collection is a truly magnificent 

drawing of the Sympathetic System. … It is a really great 

anatomical figure, and is by itself sufficient to place 

Eustachius in the front rank of anatomists. The same 

remarkable figure shows the base of the brain, with the 

roots of the cranial nerves far more clearly and accurately 

rendered than by Vesalius. The pons, too, is shown better 

than by Varolius, whose name is now attached to it.” 

(Singer 135 – 140)
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“Paul of Aegina (AD 625-690) was also a chronicler of 

the writing of Rufus (of Ephesus, AD98-117, “certainly 

the greatest medical link between Hippocrates and 

Galen”). Paul was the last of the Greek Physicians who 

preserved the writings that had been compiled over the 

millennium. The description of the plague by Rufus, retold 

by Paul, recounts the environment in which it flourished, 

the symptoms and physical signs of the afflicted and the 

symptomatic treatment.” (Talbott, A Biographical History 

of Medicine, 1970, pg 11) 

Thornton’s Medical Books, Libraries and Collectors, 2nd 

ed, 1966, states: “The last of the Greek compilators, Paul of 

Aegina (Paulus Aegineta)(625-690), summarized all that 

was previously known on medicine, but his surgery was 

more original.” (pg 14) 

Brown’s Old Masterpieces in Surgery, 1928, pg 17-21, gives: 

“The last of the great surgeons of the Byzantine period 

was Paulus of Aegina. With his passing the final spark of 

the old Greek culture and science was extinguished so far 

as it could be called Greek. The so-called Dark Ages were 

ushered in and culture in art and science passed on to the 

Arabians. Being the last of the great Greeks, Paulus’ wok 

was taken as the most modern compilation of the time.... 

Notwithstanding the prominence of Paulus of Aegina as 

a surgeon, practically nothing is known of his life. Even 

the date of the period during which he lived is a matter of 

dispute. His name establishes fairly well that he was born 

Gwinther, Opus De Re Medica, 1532 

Pauli Aeginetae Opus De Re Medica, Nunc Primum 

Integrum Latinitate Donatum, Per Ioannem Guinteri-

um Andernacum, Doctorem Medicum. Parisiis Apud 

Simonem Colinaeum. 1532 Cum Privilegio Regio. 

Folio volume rebound with vellum spine and corners with 

paste paper over boards. Title plate, raised bands, and 

gold text and lines on spine. Red speckled page edges. 

New end papers. Title page decorated with chimeric figure 

of a winged man with hoofs carrying a sickle. Set in Roman 

font with ample margins and 80 decorative capitals. Some 

leaves with damp stain at bottom corner. Some leaves with 

small closed tears near gutter. Neither of these defects 

affecting the text. Otherwise, a remarkably fresh copy 

which is crisp, clean, bright, and tight throughout. 

Bibliotheca Osleriana, pg 41, “Paulus Aegineta, 625-90...

[entry] 439... Opus de Re Medica, nunc primum integrum 

Latinitate donatum, per Ioannem Guinterium, fol. Par., apud 

Simonem Colinaeum, 1532. Each of the 7 bks. Has sep. 

Page. &c. Ornamented woodcut initials. There were also 

Latin trls. By Albanus Torinus..., and Janus Cornarius.....” 

See Garrison-Morton 36 (“based on a new, improved 

text and included all seven books in the translation of 

J. Winter of Andernach.”), as well as 6013.1, which lists 

Johannes Guinterius (Ioannem Guinterium [Gwinther, 

Winther, Gwinter, Winter] as also authoring a treatise on 

gynecology). 
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In relation to Vesalius, Nuland gives the following honest 

account: 

“His [Vesalius’] self-taught expertise did not go 

unappreciated. When one of his teachers, Guinter of 

Andernach, prepared to compile from Galen a small 

unillustrated book of anatomy, he asked his obviously 

gifted student for help. In the publication that came out 

of the ensuing labors, Guinter correctly described his 

assistant as “a youth of great promise with a remarkable 

knowledge of medicine and of Greek and Latin, and great 

dexterity in dissection.” Vesalius, never one to praise the 

undeserving or to understate his own contributions, was 

less respectful to his mentor, writing some years later: 

‘I reverence him on many counts, and in my published 

writings I have honored him as my teacher; but I wish 

there may be inflicted on my body, one for one, as many 

strokes as I have ever seen him attempt to make incisions 

in the bodies of men or bests, except at the dinner table.’” 

$2950

on the Island of Aegina.... Concerning his education...it is 

reasonable to believe that he was a product of the school 

of Alexandria. 

“(his book) was translated into Latin.... The first edition of 

the Guinter (Andernach) translation was published in Paris 

(1532). 

“In the Andernach translation a delightful touch is given to 

the book by the wood cut initial letters of the chapters. For 

Example, the ornamental capital letter Q which heads the 

surgical book depicts two cupids walking on crutches. 

“Paulus begins the surgery with the head, goes on to the 

eyes and gradually travels downward, ending with fracture 

and ulcer of the foot. He thus covers the entire body. 

One finds that he operated upon man conditions—As a 

rhinologist he removed polypi, as an ophthalmologist 

he removed pterygium and in the mouth he not only 

extracted teeth but also performed tonsillotomy. In general 

surgery he operated upon hernia, opened empyema 

with the actual cautery, and in urology he removed 

stones by lithotomy. As a ware surgeon he evidently had 

considerable experience in removal of foreign bodies. In 

this manipulation he calls attention to the technique that 

Pare emphasized nine centuries later in the Brissot case: 

that in removing a foreign body the patient must be 

placed in the position in which he was when the foreign 

body entered. He devotes also considerable attention to 

fractures and dislocations. His direction for reduction and 

immobilization are quite clear. He makes use of traction by 

machines for reduction and splints for immobilization.” 
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Works of Ambroise Pare, 1649 

The Workes of that Famous Chirurgion, Ambrose 

Parey, Translated out of Latin and compared with 

the French by Tho. Johnson. Where unto are added 

three tractates out of Adrianus Spigelius of the 

veins, arteries, & nerves, with large figures. Also a 

table of the bookes and chapters. London, 1649. 

Folio bound in full brown leather (probably 18th century), 

with evidence of restoration to internal and external hinges. 

Six raised bands and red title plate on spine. Boards a bit 

pocked. Small chip at top edge of spine. Book plate on 

front paste down. Slight crease across title page. Margins 

are admirably intact and untrimmed. Leaves are clean 

and bright. Red page edges. Binding is tight throughout. 

All plates and in-text figures present, including the three 

folding plates at the rear. A very good copy. 

Though Ambroise Pare was a surgeon, this book includes 

many chapters that range far afield from medicine and 

surgery, including (but not limited to) incubi and succubi, 

miner’s encounters with subterranean demons, poisons, 

embalming, Pare’s journeys and/or voyages, discussions 

of why Pare refused to prescribe mummy dust, and 

copiously illustrated discussions of diverse and sundry 

animals and monsters. The more common topics of 

anatomy, physiology, wounds/trauma, diseases/pathology, 

surgical instruments, surgical/operative techniques, 

tumors, obstetrics, prescriptions/pharmaceuticals, and 

symptomatology are, of course, thoroughly incorporated 

into this work as well. 

4
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ON A PERSONAL NOTE,

I must add that this book really embodies almost all that 

is wonderful about collecting antiquarian books. It is in 

English so it is still readable for most Western eyes, yet 

that English is 17th century so it renders it slightly curious 

to most 21st century readers—and gives it an added veneer 

of antiquity. The topics contained in each chapter are 

fantastic and the plates are mythological and speculative. 

It includes journey narratives, and blends theology, science, 

and philosophy seamlessly. Its folio size also adds an air 

of authority to it as well. Honestly, I think the only content 

features that are typically sought among rare book 

collectors which are not contained in this work are maps 

and scenes. 

The first French edition was 1575 (Garrison-Morton 5565) 

and the fifth, most complete, edition was 1598. The first 

(1634) English edition was rendered from the 1582 Latin 

edition (supplemented by the French, as the title page 

indicates). We offer here the 1649 second English edition. 

Pare (1510 – 1590) remains one the most famous surgeons 

in history. He was a contemporary of Andreas Vesalius. 

Spigelius was an anatomist in Padua who studied under 

Fabrici. 

“The figures of Vesalius were copied and plagiarized 

from the beginning. Among the more shameless 

(was) Amboise Pare, who reproduced them without 

acknowledgement in 1551 and afterwards....” (Singer, 1925). 

$4500 
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